1	State of Arkansas
2	94th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2023 HR 1070
4	
5	By: Representative Steimel
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	TO COMMEND THE SALEM HIGH SCHOOL LADY GREYHOUNDS TEAM
9	FOR WINNING THE 2023 CLASS 3A GIRLS BASKETBALL STATE
10	CHAMPIONSHIP.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	TO COMMEND THE SALEM HIGH SCHOOL LADY
15	GREYHOUNDS TEAM FOR WINNING THE 2023
16	CLASS 3A GIRLS BASKETBALL STATE
17	CHAMPIONSHIP.
18	
19	WHEREAS, on March 11, 2023, the Salem High School Lady Greyhounds Team
20	won the 2023 Class 3A Girls Basketball State Championship at the Bank OZK
21	Arena in Hot Springs, Arkansas; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, the Salem High School Lady Greyhounds Team won their first
24	girls basketball state championship with a score of fifty-six (56) to thirty-
25	six (36) over Lamar High School; and
26	
27	WHEREAS, the Salem High School Lady Greyhounds Team season record was
28	thirty (30) wins and four (4) losses; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, Marleigh Sellars was name the Most Valuable Player for the
31	2023 Class 3A Girls Basketball State Championship, and Chelsea Hamilton led
32	all scorers with twenty (20) points and had five (5) rebounds, five (5)
33	steals, four (4) assists, and went twelve for thirteen (12/13) from the free
34	throw line; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, the Salem High School Lady Greyhounds Team are coached by Head



1	Coach Josh Bateman and Assistant Coach Shane Smith, and the Athletic Director
2	is JW Blevins; and
3	
4	WHEREAS, the Salem High School Lady Greyhounds Team includes Greenly
5	Hall, Chelsea Hamilton, Kelsey Humphries, Olivia Dockins, Maddie Keen, Madi
6	Price, Marleigh Sellars, Chloe Taylor, Montana Franks, Callie Hall, Alli
7	Smith, Emma Bensinger, Macy Brueckner, Brylee Fowler, Lanie Hall, Hadley
8	Reed, and Allison Stone; and
9	
10	WHEREAS, the Salem High School Lady Greyhounds Team was supported all
11	season long by managers Madison Busch, Amaya Shannon, and Kooper Bateman; and
12	
13	WHEREAS, the Salem High School Lady Greyhounds Team Coach Bateman
14	stated "We always had a sense of calm to us. It's a big deal but they've
15	played in this game and the experience helps",
16	
17	NOW THEREFORE,
18	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FOURTH GENERAL
19	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
20	
21	THAT the House of Representatives recognize the Salem High School Lady
22	Greyhounds Team for winning the 2023 Class 3A Girls Basketball State
23	Championship.
24	
25	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption, a copy of this resolution shall be
26	provided to Head Coach Bateman by the Chief Clerk of the House of
27	Representatives.
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33 34	
35	
36	
50	